

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY HUDACK,

Petitioner,

v.

LA CRESTA PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LARRY J. HUDACK
38280 Via Majorca
Murrieta, CA 92562
Telephone (951) 696-3977
Facsimile (951) 696-7208
Hudack@verizon.net

RECEIVED
DEC - 6 2019
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Questions Presented..... | i |
| Statement of Related Cases | ii |
| Table of Contents..... | iii |
| Table of Authorities | v |
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition | 6 |
| I. The Judgments of the Riverside Courts are repugnant to the constitution..... | 6 |
| II. The Court of Appeal was prohibited from reviewing The Riverside Court's void judgment..... | 11 |
| III. Petitioner demonstrated that the prior judgments were void | 12 |
| IV. There is no precedent for the California Courts' rulings | 14 |
| V. The Riverside Courts acted without jurisdiction..... | 16 |
| Conclusion..... | 17 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|--|---------|
| Opinion of the California Court of Appeal..... | App. 1 |
| Judgment of Dismissal | App. 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| Denial of Review by California Supreme Court.... | App. 21 |
| Judgment in Underlying Case | App. 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abelleira v. Dist. Court of Appeal, Third Dist.,</i> 17 Cal. 2d 280 (1941) | 7 |
| <i>Adohr Milk Farms, Inc. v. Love,</i> 255 Cal. App. 2d 366 (1967) | 11 |
| <i>Carlson v. Eassa,</i> 54 Cal. App. 4th 684 (1997)..... | 5, 9, 11 |
| <i>Chavez v. Scully,</i> 62 Cal. App. 6 (Cal. Ct. App. 1923) | 12 |
| <i>Church of Scientology v. Wollersheim,</i> 42 Cal. App. 4th 628 (1996)..... | 5, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Morgan,</i> 105 Cal. App. 2d 726 (1951) | 8 |
| <i>Coffman v. Cobra Mfg. Co.,</i> 214 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1954)..... | 8 |
| <i>Crouch v. H.L. Miller & Co.,</i> 169 Cal. 341 (1915) | 4, 8 |
| <i>Cty. of San Diego v. Gorham,</i> 186 Cal. App. 4th 1215 (2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Elliott v. Peirsol's Lessee,</i> 26 U.S. 328 (1828) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.,</i> 29 Cal. 4th 53 (2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Altadena v. Johnson,</i> 49 Cal. App. 2d 465 (1942) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Frey v. Superior Court in & for San Diego Cty.,</i> 22 Cal. App. 421 (Cal. Ct. App. 1913) | 9 |
| <i>Galdjie v. Darwish,</i> 113 Cal. App. 4th 1331 (2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gray v. Hall,</i> 203 Cal. 306 (1928) | 7 |
| <i>Hager v. Hager,</i> 199 Cal. App. 2d 259 (1962) | 11 |
| <i>Harris v. Hardeman,</i> 55 U.S. 334 (1852) | 12 |
| <i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,</i> 562 U.S. 428 (2011) | 8 |
| <i>Hill v. City Cab & Transfer Co.,</i> 79 Cal. 188 (1889) | 10, 14 |
| <i>Hill v. United States,</i> 368 U.S. 424 (1962) | 7 |
| <i>John Siebel Assocs. v. Keele,</i> 188 Cal. App. 3d 560 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986) | 12 |
| <i>Moore v. Capital Gas Corp.,</i> 117 Mont. 148 (1945) | 12 |
| <i>OC Interior Servs., LLC v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,</i> 7 Cal. App. 5th 1318 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Oliver v. Swiss Club Tell,</i> 222 Cal. App. 2d 528 (1963) | 13 |
| <i>Orner v. Shalala,</i> 30 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 1994)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| <i>Pennell v. Superior Court in & for Los Angeles Cty.,</i> 87 Cal. App. 375 (Cal. Ct. App. 1927) | 12 |
| <i>Pioneer Land Co. v. Maddux,</i> 109 Cal. 633 (1895) | 11 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 14 |
| <i>Portico Mgmt. Grp., LLC v. Harrison,</i> 202 Cal. App. 4th 464 (2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Presta v. Tepper,</i> 179 Cal. App. 4th 909 (2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Reisman v. Shahverdian,</i> 153 Cal. App. 3d 1074 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984) | 13 |
| <i>Residents for Adequate Water v.</i> <i>Redwood Valley Cty. Water Dist.,</i> 34 Cal. App. 4th 1801 (1995)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>Rochin v. Pat Johnson Mfg. Co.,</i> 67 Cal. App. 4th 1228 (1998)..... | 7 |
| <i>Santisas v. Goodin,</i> 17 Cal. 4th 599 (1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>Schwarz v. Thomas,</i> 222 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1955) | 8 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Gage,</i> 145 Cal. 759 (1905) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Addonizio,</i> 442 U.S. 178 (1979) | 7 |
| <i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA,</i> 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| <i>Walker & Zanger (W. Coast) Ltd. v.</i> <i>Stone Design S.A.,</i> 4 F. Supp. 2d 931 (C.D. Cal. 1997) | 9 |
| <i>Williamson v. Berry,</i> 49 U.S. 495 (1850) | 7 |
| CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... | 1 |
| Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 170 | 2, 9 |
| Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16 | 3, 6 |
| Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 431.20 | 3, 9 |
| Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 473(d)..... | 2, 16 |
| Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §§ 680.250, 680.280..... | 13 |
| Cal. Const. art. III, § 1 | 6 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1—Citizens | 2 |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... | 1, 6 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4), 28 U.S.C.A. | 2, 4, 11 |
